NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants contained herein and intending to be legally bound hereby, Thorium Power and Kurchatov
Institute agree as follows:

1. TRANSFER OF IRRADIATION TESTING DATA; ASSIGNMENT OF TECHNICAL DATA
 

1.1. Consideration. In consideration of $410,000.00 (Four Hundred Ten Thousand US Dollars), Kurchatov Institute hereby transfers all of the test data generated in the
course of the 2006-2007 Irradiation Testing Program and assigns all the Technical Data associated with the 2006-2007 Irradiation Testing Program (as defined